No. 290
Approved: April 8, 1983

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

T he Board of Park Commiussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Albert E. Sarkisian, Esq. $..70.00 ..). Same
Joseph Shea, Alice Shea
and John J. Shea $.112.00 .. .. "
James D, Tautenhan and
wife Elaine Jo oo $..70.00 "
- Scott D. Eaton and wife
Grace A.. . ... .$ 100000 b "
Nicholas Costakos and wife
Olga R. and Dean Costakos $ 95.00 "
Nazik Milerian and Deninig | e
Tilerian $ 70.00 "
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ‘ . W _
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Qommissi¢ners. “ _
it A 03eece
......... Y

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Albert E. Sarkisian, Esq. | $ 70.00( Same Same
Joseph Shea, Alice Shea
and John J. Shea ... | $112.00f = B "
James D. Tautenhan and
wife Elaine J. ... $..70.00 1 " "
Scott D. Eaton and wife '
Grace A, |.$ 10000} N I "
Nicholas Costakos and wife

. Olga R. and Dean Costakos | $ 95.00| " "
Nazik Tilerian and Dennis
Tilerian $ T0.00 " "

In City Council,
MAR 3 1 1983




No. 291
Approved: April 8, 1983

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_Milton M. Zakarian |...$ 8400 | Same
Tate Manufacturing Co., Charles G.
Tate, Jr. Pres. & wife Anita C. $100.,00 ol "
Tate Manufacturing Co., Charles G.
Tate, Jr. Pres. & wife Anita C. . | .. $.125.00 oo "
,,,,, Arsena A. Ashe o $..38,00 e "
_David M. Parry $.38.00 o !
Renee M. Perry $ 33.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ,
) panving @erreaiy A AT erees—
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Pa}rﬁmm stoners,

; .--".. d;ﬁ

......... . w e A
AN .
Chatrzan.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

¢

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

$ 8L.00 Same Same

Tate Manufacturing Co., Chas. G
Tate, Jr. Pres. & wf. Anita C. | $.100.00 o "
Tate Manufacturing Co., Chas. G

Tate, Jr. Pres. & wf. Anita C. | $ 125.00 oo "

...... Arsena A. Ashe $..38.00 " "

...... David M. Parry $...38.00 " "

Renee M. Perry $ 33.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,

MAR 3 1 1983 Y A_PH/ g L8

Read and Passed

NL QQWw\{ ]

President




No. 292
Approved: April 8, 1983

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from’ the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Sarkis A. Najarian | $.38.00 ol Same
Estate of Harold A. Carlsan $.38.00 . | ... ... )
Meredith Lopes . . .. . . .| . $38.00 e
William Parker - | $38,00 | "
)
: 5?5‘ ?
................................................................................................................................................................. Gy

H 1 L

‘. > '
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. g/ ; Z‘\ t %\ m .

Respectfully submitted for the Board of PatpeCommissi hers.'“’i'! I “
R e d’-' 12 - Y 1 .

wt - "Cbzrm'a}}.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED. That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Sarkis A. Najarian  [$.38.00 | . . . . Same Same
Estate of Harold A. Carlson|$.38.00 . .| .. ... " il "
Meredith Lopes . .. [$38.00 | e .
William Parker | $38,00 | .. " e

In City Council,
MAR 3 1 1983

19

Clerk



vt

I3

ot
P |

-

52 ™83

Feg 14 &

SE{‘\. St il _’EKK
PRO"o‘lOE-NCE‘ R. 1.

IN
F ECW CouNaiL,
B 1 7 1983 THE COMMITTEE
FIRST . ON
REFERRED T READING Eftarirs
w o e e
] The ige of
' ( Q Within Resolution
K ) W\AL
Chatrmm— N
AN -
(/‘AJ\ IS 553

RN e O
e ihbii Senec o Cowneoaan _
_Mbwwﬁ




No. 293
Approved: April 8, 1983

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Carolyn Gauthier $38.00 Same
_Claire Scott .~~~ $33.00 oo
..... Josephine Farrell o $.38.00 ol "
_ Roseann Fallone $38.0 4 "
Robin Assalone and
...... Lawrence J. Cannone - $ .00 oooo..T
Edward E. Clarke $ 38.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanyi'ng Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Com tonfésywm/m(’ ﬁ-/b‘“"ﬂ
[Pyt s,

o, .
LR

Resolution of the City Coundil

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

...... Carolyn Gauthier | $38.00 ( ~ ~ Same Same
Claire Scott | $33.00 | o "
...... Josephine Farrell . |.$38.00 | . ™ "
...... Roseann Fallone $ 38.00 " "

Robin Assalone and
...... Lawrence J. Cannone $ 38.00 ' " "

Edward E. Clarke $ 38.00 " "

In City Council,

MAR 3 1 1983
Read and Passed.

2 0. 0o mn

President

19

.MTRAQArAQADuwvw~
Clerk




No. 294

Approved: April 8, 1983

Report of the Board of Park Commissione_tjs Relative

to the North Burial Ground - -

eoliv 2

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: o,
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Hagop Goulazian and wife

,,,,, Helen $..70.00 Same
John C. Johnson, Jr. and

wife Patricia L. $ 123,00 "
Anthony Nahabedian and

_wife Noreen F.. .. $..70.00.. ... !

Janice L. Thomas, Charles W.
Thomas, 4th & Curtis W. Thomps $ 70.00 "

Kachig Garabedian and
 Hagop Garabedian $ 70,00 " 2

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Hagop Goulazian and wife

Helen | $..70.00 | ... Same Same
John C. Johnson, Jr. and
wife Patricia L. ~1$ 123,00 " "
Anthony Nahabedian and
wife Noreen E. . . . 1$...70.00 , " "
Janice L. Thomas, Charles W.
Thomas, Uth & Curtis W. Thomas |$.70.00.) . " "
Kachig Garabedian and
Hagop Garabedian $...70.00 " "
‘ In City Council, Approved,

..... MAR 3 1 1983 19
ead and Passed.

S Q0 QLM -

J

President

T2 D NAS V\Q/o (St
Clerk




) P a
T -
Fep 14 8 52 '3

OEF.. .. .. ~LERK
PROVIDENCE, R. L.

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEB 1 7 1983
FIRST READ:NG
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

Wuu

FINANCE

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

Approves Pagsage of

The Within Resolutio
. ) AR A
Chairman —

NV NEPRIES




